

FILED

NOV 20 2014

No. 90878-8

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LOUISIANA PACIFIC CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

CANTERBURY APARTMENT HOMES, LLC,

Respondent.

CANTERBURY APARTMENT HOMES LLC'S RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW

GORDON THOMAS HONEYWELL LLP

Margaret Y. Archer, WSBA No. 21224
Attorneys for Respondent Canterbury
Apartment Homes LLC

Suite 2100
1201 Pacific Avenue
Tacoma, WA 98401-1157
(253) 620-6500

[100099886]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION - 1 -

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... - 2 -

 A. Canterbury’s State Court Action To Recover Damages
 For LP’s Breach Of Its Written Limited Warranty..... - 2 -

 B. The Nation-Wide LP Class Settlement..... - 3 -

 C. The Federal Court Rejection Of LP’s Efforts To Limit
 Remedies Available To Canterbury Under The Limited
 Warranty. - 5 -

ARGUMENT - 8 -

 A. Division II’s Unpublished Decision Is Wholly
 Consistent With The Unappealed U.S. District Court
 Decisions Issued Specific To This Case And The Class
 Settlement. - 8 -

 1. The federal court did not limit Canterbury’s
 remedies under the express warranty, but ruled that
 issue is within the province of the state court. - 9 -

 2. Without interpretation or modification, the class
 settlement agreement fully reinstated LP’s warranty,
 and with it, all remedies available pursuant to its
 terms in light of Washington law..... - 11 -

 B. Division II Applied The Well-Establish Contract
 Construction Rules And Properly Concluded That The
 Plain Words Of The Limited Warranty Failed To
 Evidence That The Stated Remedy Was Agreed To Be
 The Exclusive Remedy. - 13 -

 C. Division II Correctly Determined That The Jury
 Instruction On Failure Of Essential Purpose Did Not
 Prejudice LP..... - 17 -

CONCLUSION..... - 20 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blaney v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers. Dist. No. 160,
151 Wn.2d 203, 87 P.3d 757 (2004)..... 17

Collings v. City First Mortgage Services LLC, 177 Wn. App. 908,
317 P.3d 1047 (2013)..... 20

David v. Microsoft Corp., 149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003)..... 19

Hall v. Catholic Archbishop of Seattle, 80 Wn.2d 797,
498 P.2d 844 (1972)..... 18

Marsh-McLennan Building, Inc. v. Clapp, 96 Wn. App. 636,
980 P.2d 311 (1999)..... 19

Norway v. Root, 58 Wn.2d 96, 361 P.2d 162 (1961)..... 17

Raum v. City of Bellevue, 171 Wn.App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2012) 19

Statutes

RCW 62A.2-714 3

RCW 62A.2-719 3

Rules

RAP 13.4..... 1,20
